ended 31

March 2015
(3)

Pro forma

Pepkor

Acquisition

adjustments
(4)

Genesis

audited

Fiscal Year

2015
(5)

Pro forma

Genesis

transaction

adjustments
(6)

Pro forma

after

adjustments

(in € million)

Revenue ..... 9,818 2,393 — 943 — 13,154

Cost of sales..... (6,300) (1,461) — (530) — (8,291)

Operating profit ..... 1,297 183 9 38 (4) 1,523

Profit before taxation ..... 1,210 166 (43) 24 (4) 1,353

Taxation ..... (96) (59) 6 13 — (136)

Profit from continuing operations ..... 1,114 107 (37) 37 (4) 1,217

Profit for the year ..... 959 107 (37) 39 (4) 1,064

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015(1)

SIHL Group

unaudited

Fiscal Year

2015(2)

Genesis

audited Fiscal

Year 2015(5)

Pro forma

Genesis

transaction

adjustments(6)

Pro forma

after

adjustments

(in € million)

Assets

Total non-current assets..... 16,123 777 — 16,900

Total current assets ..... 6,986 375 (4) 7,357

Total assets..... 23,109 1,152 (4) 24,257

Equity and Liabilities

Equity ..... 13,428 201 (205) 13,424

Total non-current liabilities ..... 5,515 453 201 6,169

Total current liabilities..... 4,166 498 — 4,664

Total equity and liabilities ..... 23,109 1,152 (4) 24,257

Notes:

(1) Apart from the above adjustments, there are no other post-balance sheet events (constituting

greater than 25 per cent. of the relevant line item) which need adjustment to the pro forma financial

information. The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the assumption that the

Genesis transaction occurred on 30 June 2015. The Company’s audited financial statements for the

period ended 30 June 2015 include amounts which are all less than €500,000. As a result of pro

forma disclosures being reflected in euro millions, the Company amounts are included in pro forma

[…]

Die Aufstellung der Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen erfolgt in

Übereinstimmung mit den Börsenzulassungsanforderungen der JSE, dem

vom SAICA herausgegebenen Leitfaden zu Pro-Forma-

Finanzinformationen Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information,

ISAE 3420 und den Ansatz- und Bewertungsvorschriften der IFRS. Die

bei der Quantifizierung der Pro-Forma-Anpassungen angewandten

Rechnungslegungsmethoden stimmen mit den

Rechnungslegungsmethoden der Gruppe zum 30. Juni 2015 überein. Der

Bericht der Prüfers (Accountant’s Report) zur Durchsicht der Pro-Forma-

Finanzinformationen ist in Abschnitt B unten enthalten. Die

Verantwortung für die Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen liegt beim

Vorstand.

Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für das Geschäftsjahr 2015(1)

SIHL-

Gruppe

ungeprüft

Geschäfts-

jahr 2015(2)

Pepkor-

Gruppe

ungeprüft,

für den am

31. März

2015

endenden 9-

Monats-

zeitraum (3)

Pro-Forma

Anpassung-

en Pepkor-

Übernahme
(4)

Genesis

geprüft

Geschäfts-

jahr 2015(5)

Pro-Forma

Transaktions

anpassungen

Genesis(6)

Pro-Forma-

Infor-

mationen

nach An-

passungen

(in Mio. €)

Umsatz ..... 9.818 2.393 — 943 — 13.154

Herstellungskosten ..... (6.300) (1.461) — (530) — (8.291)

Betriebsergebnis ..... 1.297 183 9 38 (4) 1.523

Gewinn vor Steuern ..... 1.210 166 (43) 24 (4) 1.353

Besteuerung..... (96) (59) 6 13 — (136)

Gewinn aus fortzuführenden

Geschäftsbereichen..... 1.114 107 (37) 37 (4) 1.217

37

Jahresüberschuss..... 959 107 (37) 39 (4) 1.064

Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Bilanz zum 30. Juni 2015(1)

SIHL-

Gruppe

ungeprüft

Geschäfts-

jahr 2015(2)

Genesis

geprüft

Geschäfts-

jahr 2015(5)

Pro-Forma

Trans-

aktionsan-

passungen

Genesis(6)

Pro-Forma-

Informa-

tionen nach

An-

passungen

(in Mio. €)

Aktiva

Summe langfristige Vermögenswerte..... 16.123 777 — 16.900

Summe kurzfristige Vermögenswerte 6.986 375 (4) 7.357

Summe der Aktiva ..... 23.109 1.152 (4) 24.257

Passiva

Eigenkapital..... 13.428 201 (205) 13.424

Summe langfristige

Verbindlichkeiten ..... 

5.515 453 201 6.169

Summe kurzfristige

Verbindlichkeiten ..... 

4.166 498 — 4.664

Summe der Passiva..... 23.109 1.152 (4) 24.257

Anmerkungen:

(1) Abgesehen von den oben aufgeführten Anpassungen gibt es keine anderen Ereignisse (die mehr als

25% des relevanten Einzelpostens ausmachen) nach dem Abschlussstichtag, die eine Anpassung

der Pro-Forma-Finanzinformationen erforderlich machen. Für die Pro-Forma-Bilanz wurde als

Eintrittsdatum der Genesis-Transaktion der 30. Juni 2015 angenommen. In dem geprüften

Jahresabschluss der Gesellschaft für den am 30. Juni 2015 endenden Berichtszeitraum sind Beträge

ausgewiesen, die alle unter € 500.000 liegen. Da es sich bei den ausgewiesenen Beträgen um Pro-

Forma-Angaben in Mio. Euro handelt, sind die Gesellschaft betreffende Beträge in den Pro-Forma-

[…]

financial performance of the Group as at any historical date, nor does it project the future financial position or

financial performance of the Group. The Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the SIHL Consolidated Financial Statements, the Pepkor Group Consolidated Financial Statements and the

Genesis Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is presented in accordance with the Listings Requirements, the Guide

on Pro Forma Financial Information issued by SAICA, ISAE 3420 and the measurement and recognition

requirements of IFRS. The accounting policies applied in quantifying pro forma adjustments are consistent

with the Group’s accounting policies as at 30 June 2015. The Accountant’s Report on the Pro Forma Financial

Information is included in Section B below. The Pro Forma Financial Information is the responsibility of the

Management Board.

Unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement for Fiscal Year 2015

SIHL Group

unaudited

Fiscal Year

2015(2)

Pepkor Group

unaudited 9

months ended

31 March

2015(3)

Pro forma

Pepkor

Acquisition

adjustments(4)

Genesis

audited Fiscal

Year 2015(5)

Pro forma

Genesis

transaction

adjustments(6)

Pro forma

after

adjustments

(in € million)

Revenue ..... 9,818 2,393 — 943 — 13,154

Cost of sales ..... (6,300) (1,461) — (530) — (8,291)

Gross profit..... 3,518 932 — 413 — 4,863

Other operating income..... 264 33 — 62 — 359

Distribution expenses ..... (541) — — (68) — (609)

Other operating expenses ..... (2,126) (782) 9 (382) (4) (3,285)

106

Capital items..... 182 — — 13 — 195

Operating profit ..... 1,297 183 9 38 (4) 1,523

Net finance costs ..... (128) (17) (52) (14) — (211)

Share of profits of equity accounted

companies..... 41 — — — — 41

Profit before taxation..... 1,210 166 (43) 24 (4) 1,353

Taxation..... (96) (59) 6 13 — (136)

Profit from continuing operations..... 1,114 107 (37) 37 (4) 1,217

(Loss)/profit from discontinued

operations ..... (155) — — 2 — (153)

Profit for the year..... 959 107 (37) 39 (4) 1,064

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent..... 976 107 (36) 39 (4) 1,082

Non-controlling interest ..... (17) — (1) — — (18)

Unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015(1)

SIHL Group

unaudited

Fiscal Year

2015(2)

Genesis

audited Fiscal

Year 2015(5)

Pro forma

Genesis

transaction

adjustments(6)

Pro forma

after

adjustments

(in € million)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill..... 5,933 — — 5,933

Intangible assets ..... 4,022 554 — 4,576

Property, plant and equipment..... 4,296 213 — 4,509

Investments in equity accounted

companies..... 1,170 — — 1,170

Investments and loans..... 493 9 — 502

Deferred taxation assets..... 198 1 — 199

Trade and other receivables ..... 11 — — 11

Total non-current assets..... 16,123 777 — 16,900

Current assets

Inventories and vehicle rental fleet..... 1,945 171 — 2,116

Trade and other receivables ..... 1,343 130 — 1,473

Investments and loans..... 656 16 — 672

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 2,794 34 (4) 2,824

Assets and disposal groups classified as

held for sale ..... 248 24 — 272

Total current assets ..... 6,986 375 (4) 7,357

Total assets ..... 23,109 1,152 (4) 24,257

107

SIHL Group

unaudited

Fiscal Year

2015(2)

Genesis

audited Fiscal

Year 2015(5)

Pro forma

Genesis

transaction

adjustments(6)

Pro forma

after

adjustments

(in € million)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Ordinary stated share capital ..... 8,467 — 12,322 20,789

Reserves ..... 4,443 201 (12,527) (7,883)

Preference stated share capital..... 437 — — 437

Total equity attributable to equity holders

of the parent..... 13,347 201 (205) 13,343

Non-controlling interests ..... 81 — — 81

Total equity ..... 13,428 201 (205) 13,424

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings..... 4,152 254 201 4,607

Employee benefits ..... 78 60 — 138

Deferred taxation liabilities ..... 1,001 126 — 1,127

Provisions ..... 216 2 — 218

Trade and other payables..... 68 11 — 79

Total non-current liabilities ..... 5,515 453 201 6,169

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables..... 3,416 218 — 3,634

Employee benefits ..... 86 16 — 102

Provisions ..... 96 5 — 101

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings..... 431 235 — 666

Bank overdrafts and short-term facilities..... 137 — — 137

Liabilities and disposal groups classified

as held for sale..... — 24 — 24

Total current liabilities..... 4,166 498 — 4,664

Total equity and liabilities ..... 23,109 1,152 (4) 24,257

Notes:

(1) Apart from the below adjustments, there are no other post-balance sheet events (constituting greater than 25 per

cent. of the relevant line item) which need adjustment to the pro forma financial information. The pro forma

statement of financial position is based on the assumption that the Genesis transaction occurred on 30 June 2015.

The Company’s audited financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2015 include amounts which are all less

than €500,000. As a result of pro forma disclosures being reflected in euro millions, the Company amounts are

included in pro forma after adjustments rather than being disclosed in a separate column.